This is the first year that the Company has presented their financial statements under IFRS, as adapted and
interpreted for the public sector. The last financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009 were prepared
under UK generally accepted accounting practice (GAAP). The date of transition to IFRS was 1 April 2008.

Impact of first time adoption

The transition to IFRS has no significant impact on the cash flow statement.

IAS 16 – Computer software
Under UK GAAP, capitalised computer software is classified as a tangible fixed asset, whereas under IFRS
computer software is classified as an intangible asset.

At the date of transition the reclassification from tangible fixed assets to intangible assets required is £44,940
net book value. At 31 March 2009 the balance sheet reclassification was £25,009 net book value. The 2008-09
income and expenditure account charge of £19,931 has been reclassified from depreciation to amortisation.

The accrual for holiday pay stood at £6,121 in the Company’s UK GAAP and IFRS balance sheet (statement of
financial position) at 31 March 2009 and this reflected the full liability at that date, therefore no adjustment is
shown above. The corresponding accrual at 31 March 2010 stands at £25,819.

Balance at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 963,087 – 25,009 988,096

Adjustments for:

Reclassification of deferred income 25,009 – (25,009) –

IAS 16 – computer software reclassification – – – –

IAS 19 – holiday pay accrual – – – –

Balance at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 988,096 – – 988,096

Balance at 31 March 2010 under UK GAAP 1,286,004  104,549 1,390,553

Adjustments for:

Reclassification of deferred income 104,549 – (104,549) –

IAS 16 – computer software reclassification – – – –

IAS 19 – holiday pay accrual – – – –

Balance at 1 April 2010 under IFRS 1,390,553 – – 1,390,553

   Total

   £

Net expenditure for 2009-10 under UK GAAP   (38,712,417)

Adjustments:   –

Net expenditure for 2009-10 under IFRS   (38,712,417)

Total
£

General
Reserve

£

Donated Asset
Reserve

£

Deferred
Income

£

40   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-10

04: Governance reports, financial statements and notes

3. Income and expenditure analysis

Total
£

Third sector support
(Segment 1)

£

Year ended 31 March 2010

Gross expenditure (39,169,931) (39,169,931)